## RESOLUTION ENDORSING ERICA LEE CARTER FOR CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 18 UNEXPIRED TERM

WHEREAS, Erica Lee Carter is the sole Democratic candidate running for the position of United States Representative for Congressional District 18, in the November 5, 2024, Special Election, to serve out the unexpired term of the Honorable Sheila Jackson Lee; and

WHEREAS, Erica Lee Carter is superbly qualified to hold the position of Member of Congress for the 18<sup>th</sup> Congressional District of Texas, finishing out the term of her late mother, the Honorable Sheila Jackson Lee, in that office; and

WHEREAS, Erica Lee Carter has the full support of the Harris County Democratic Party in her effort to secure this position;

NOW THEREFORE, the County Executive Committee of the Harris County Democratic Party does hereby endorse the candidacy of Erica Lee Carter for the position of United States Representative, District No. 18, in the November 5, 2024, Special Election for that position and urge all registered voters of the 18<sup>th</sup> Congressional District of Texas to vote for, and otherwise support the candidacy of, the aforesaid Erica Lee Carter for that position in that election.

Passed and approved by the County Executive Committee of the Harris County Democratic Party on September 29, 2024.